

**IN THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019**

---

**NO. 01051**

---

**MONTGOMERY COLLEGE CHAPTER, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,**

**APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MONTGOMERY  
COLLEGE, and DeRIONNE P. POLLARD, Ph. D, AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE COLLEGE and SECRETARY OF  
THE BOARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY.**

**APPELLEES.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
Judge Terrence J. McGann**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

H. David Kelly, Jr.  
Beins, Axelrod, P.C.  
1717 K Street, N.W. Suite 1120  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
telephone: 202-328-7222  
telecopier: 202-328-7030  
[dkelly@beinsaxelrod.com](mailto:dkelly@beinsaxelrod.com)

Counsel for Appellant Montgomery College  
Chapter, American Association of University  
Professors

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Section 8.5 of the Agreement Does Not Apply Because the College Obtained Enough Money from the Council to Fund the Required Salary Increase . . . . .	1
B. The Grievance Is Arbitrable . . . . .	4
1. The Agreement Contains a Broad Arbitration Clause . . . . .	4
2. An Arbitrator Has Authority to Resolve the Grievance . . . . .	5
3. Procedural Disputes Concerning Grievances Are Resolved by the Arbitrator . . . . .	5
4. Maryland Common Law Allows Class Grievances . . . . .	6
CONCLUSION. . . . .	10
Statement of Font and Type Size . . . . .	11
Certification of Word Count and Compliance with Rule 8-112. . . . .	11
Certificate of Service . . . . .	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) . . . . .	8
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) . . . . .	4
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. —, 200 L. Ed. 2d 889 (2018) . . . . .	9
<i>FOP v. Montgomery County</i> , 437 Md. 618, 89 A.3d 1093 (2014). . . . .	3
<i>General Electric v. IUE Local 205</i> , 353 U.S. 547 (1957) . . . . .	8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) . . . . .	5
<i>Koontz v. Assoc. of Classified Employees</i> , 297 Md. 521, 467 A.2d 753 (1983). . . . .	3
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. ---, 203 L. Ed. 2d 636 (2019) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Montgomery Cty. Council of Supporting Servs. Emps., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 277 Md. 343, 354 A.2d 781 (1976) . . . . .	3
<i>Seaborne-Worsley v. Mintiens</i> , 458 Md. 555, 183 A.3d 141 (2018) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. Animal Feeds, Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010). . . . .	6, 7, 9
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) . . . . .	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. §1 et seq. . . . .	6, 8
Maryland Code Ann., Courts and Judicial Proceedings, Sec. 3-202 et seq. . . . .	4, 6

Maryland Code Ann., Educ. §16-412(g)(6) ..... 2  
Maryland Code Ann., Educ. §16-412(h). ..... 3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Holmes, THE COMMON LAW (1881)..... 7

The Montgomery College Chapter, American Association of University Professors, by its undersigned counsel, submits this Reply Brief in response to the College's Brief filed on April 15, 2019.
